

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
for the  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

No. SJC-08916  
(Request for Advisory No. A-105)

and

No. SJC-08917  
(Request for Advisory No. A-106)

---

IN THE MATTER OF A REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION  
FROM THE GOVERNOR

and

IN THE MATTER OF A REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION  
FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

---

BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY/AMICUS CURIAE  
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS

---

Mary L. Bonauto (BBO#549967)  
Karen L. Loewy (BBO#647447)  
Gary D. Buseck (BBO#067540)  
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders  
294 Washington Street, Suite 301  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1.    Prior Proceedings ..... 2

    2.    Statement of Facts ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I.    THE GOVERNOR’S REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION  
      (NO. A-105) ASKS TWO QUESTIONS, NEITHER OF WHICH  
      PRESENTS A SOLEMN OCCASION. .... 7

    A.    The Governing Standards For Assessing A  
          “Solemn Occasion.” ..... 7

    B.    The Governor’s First Question Does Not  
          Present A Solemn Occasion. .... 10

    C.    The Governor’s Second Question Does Not  
          Present A Solemn Occasion. .... 16

    D.    The Present Matter Does Not Present  
          Particular Circumstances That Justify  
          Relaxing The “Solemn Occasion”  
          Requirement. .... 20

II.   THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER “YES” TO THE GOVERNOR’S  
      QUESTION ONE BECAUSE THE JOINT SESSION OF THE  
      LEGISLATURE HAS TAKEN FINAL ACTION WITHIN THE  
      MEANING OF ARTICLE 48. .... 21

    A.    The Roll Call Vote on Adjournment by the  
          Joint Session Constituted Final Action. ... 21

        1.    The Vote on Adjournment Met the  
              Requirements for Final Action. .... 21

        2.    The Legislature Understood the Vote on  
              Adjournment to Be Final Action. .... 25

B.	The Vote on Adjournment Prevents the Proposed Amendments from Proceeding to the Next General Court. ....	27
1.	The Debates on Art. 48 Demonstrate that the Legislature Must Vote to Approve an Initiative Before It May Proceed. ....	27
2.	Case Law on Statutory Initiatives Is Inapposite. ....	31
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER "YES" TO THE GOVERNOR'S QUESTION TWO BECAUSE THE GOVERNOR MAY DECLINE TO RECALL THE JOINT SESSION IF SHE REASONABLY BELIEVES THAT A RECALL WOULD BE FUTILE. ....	32
A.	The Law Does Not Require A Useless Act. ....	32
B.	This Court Has Applied The Principle Of Futility To Article 48. ....	35
IV.	THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE'S REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION (NO. A-106) ASKS FOUR QUESTIONS NONE OF WHICH CURRENTLY PRESENTS A SOLEMN OCCASION; HOWEVER, A SOLEMN OCCASION MIGHT WELL ARISE DEPENDING ON THE ACTIONS OF THE GOVERNOR. ....	37
A.	None Of The Questions Propounded By The President Of The Senate Currently Presents A Solemn Occasion. ....	38
B.	A Solemn Occasion Might Well Arise Depending Upon The Actions Of The Governor, And, Therefore, This Court Should Hold These Questions In Abeyance Until Either The Governor Acts Or The Current General Court Is Dissolved. ....	40
V.	ASSUMING THE EXISTENCE OF A SOLEMN OCCASION, THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER "NO" TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE'S QUESTIONS ONE, TWO AND THREE BECAUSE ADJOURNMENT OF THE JOINT SESSION DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 48 OF THE CONSTITUTION. ....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<u>Anderson v. Phoenix Inv. Counsel of Boston, Inc.,</u> 387 Mass. 444 (1982) .....	33
<u>Answer of Justices,</u> 319 Mass. 731 (1946) .....	10
<u>Answer of the Justices to the Acting Governor,</u> 426 Mass. 1201 (1997) .....	passim
<u>Answer of the Justices to the Council,</u> 362 Mass. 914 (1973) .....	8
<u>Answer of the Justices to the Council,</u> 373 Mass. 867 (1977) .....	8, 9
<u>Answer of the Justices to the Governor,</u> 364 Mass. 838 (1973) .....	10
<u>Answer of the Justices to the House of Representatives,</u> 375 Mass. 822 (1978) .....	10, 17
<u>Answer of the Justices to the House of Representatives,</u> 413 Mass. 1219 (1992) .....	17
<u>Answer of the Justices to the Senate,</u> 406 Mass. 1220 (1989) .....	8, 10, 17
<u>Beach &amp; Clarridge Co. v. Amer. Steam Gauge &amp; Valve Mfg. Co.,</u> 208 Mass. 121 (1911) .....	34
<u>Citizens for a Competitive Mass. v. Sec'y of the Commonwealth,</u> 413 Mass. 25 (1992) .....	31
<u>Commonwealth v. Angiulo,</u> 415 Mass. 502 (1993) .....	34-35
<u>Fortune v. Nat'l Cash Register Co.,</u> 373 Mass. 96 (1977) .....	33

<u>Hilsinger v. Sec'y of the Commonwealth,</u> 388 Mass. 1 (1983) .....	23, 24, 25, 44
<u>Hobart v. Hilliard,</u> 28 Mass. 143 (1831) .....	32
<u>In re Answer of the Justices to the House of Representatives,</u> 375 Mass. 790 (1978) .....	16-17, 38
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 216 Mass. 605 (1914) .....	9, 11
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 217 Mass. 607 (1914) .....	10
<u>In re: Opinion of the Justices,</u> 269 Mass. 611 (1929) .....	21
<u>In re Opinion of the Justices,</u> 301 Mass. 615 (1938) .....	10, 11
<u>League of Women Voters of Mass. v. Sec'y of the Commonwealth,</u> 425 Mass. 424 (1997) .....	31
<u>LIMITS v. President of the Senate,</u> 414 Mass. 31 (1992) .....	passim
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 291 Mass. 578 (1935) .....	15, 23, 45
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 323 Mass. 764 (1948) .....	41
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 330 Mass. 713 (1953) .....	20
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 334 Mass. 745 (1956) .....	passim
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 349 Mass. 802 (1965) .....	39
<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Council,</u> 374 Mass. 864 (1978) .....	20

<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Governor,</u> 363 Mass. 889 (1973) .....	20
<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Governor,</u> 385 Mass. 1201 (1982) .....	10
<u>Pawlick v. Birmingham,</u> No. SJC-08879 (docketed, Oct. 22, 2002) .....	27
<u>Pupecki v. James Madison Corporation,</u> 376 Mass. 212 (1978) .....	33
<u>Stock v. Mass. Hosp. Sch.,</u> 392 Mass. 205 (1984) .....	33

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mass. Const. Pt. II, c. 2, § 1, art. 5 .....	36
Mass. Const., Amend. Art. 48, Init. ....	passim
Mass. Const., Amend. Art. 81, § 1 .....	40, 43

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Yvonne Abraham, <u>Gay Marriage Ban Thwarted, Legislators Kill Ballot Question</u> , Boston Globe, July 18, 2002 .....	26
Art. III. <u>Privileged Motions</u> , in <u>Robert's Rules of Order</u> , <a href="http://www.constitution.org/rror/rror-03.htm#17">http://www.constitution.org/rror/rror-03.htm#17</a> .....	24-25
2 <u>Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention, 1917-1918</u> 3 .....	28-30
Alexander G. Gray, Jr. & Thomas R. Kiley, <u>The Initiative and Referendum in Massachusetts</u> , 26 New Eng. L. R. 27 (1991) .....	15
<u>House, No. 4840</u> , at <a href="http://www.state.ma.us/legis/history/h04840.htm">http://www.state.ma.us/legis/history/h04840.htm</a> .....	22
<u>Journal of the House, Wednesday, July 17, 2002</u> , at <a href="http://www.state.ma.us/legis/journal/hj071702.htm">http://www.state.ma.us/legis/journal/hj071702.htm</a> .....	22

Rules of the House of Representatives for the year  
2001-2002 at [http://www.state.ma.us/  
legis/bills/house/ht02002.htm](http://www.state.ma.us/legis/bills/house/ht02002.htm) ..... 24

Rules of the Senate as adopted on Feb. 14, 2002 at  
[http://www.state.ma.us/legis/  
senrules.htm](http://www.state.ma.us/legis/senrules.htm) ..... 24

Uncorrected Proof of the Journal of the Senate,  
at [http://www.state.ma.us/legis/  
journal/sj071702.htm](http://www.state.ma.us/legis/journal/sj071702.htm) ..... 22
